
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 30 SEPTEMBER, 2015 

TIME : 2.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 
 
EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 
 
Councillors E Buckmaster, L Haysey, A Jackson (Vice-Chairman) and 
G McAndrew 
 
Substitutes: 
 
G Cutting 
 
 
STAFF SIDE - UNISON 
 
Ms F Brown, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Substitutes:  S Gray and J Francis  
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you 
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind, 
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services 
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).  
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, 
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to 
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of 
the public who have not consented to being filmed.   
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest.  
 

5. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side  
 

(A) Organisational Development  Strategy 2015-2019 (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

(B) Professional Career  Vocational  Study Policy (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

(C) Smoke-free Workplace Policy (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

6. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side  
 

 There are no reports to consider.  
 

7. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 17 JUNE 
2015, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
    
  Councillors E Buckmaster, A Jackson and 

G Cutting 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Mr A Stevenson (Chairman) and Ms F Brown 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors C Woodward 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 
Officer 

  Emma Freeman - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisation 
Development 

 
 
1   POLICY FOR HANDLING PERSONAL DATA  

 
 

 The Head of Information, Customer and Parking Services 
submitted a report setting out a new policy for handling 
personal data to ensure compliance with best practice 
and the Data Protection Act. 
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the 
new policy, as set out within Essential Reference Paper 
“B” would be applicable to employees, services and 
functions of the Council to ensure compliance with the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 
In response to a query regarding training, the Secretary to 
the Employer’s Side explained that staff received training, 
via an “e”-learning programme called “Bob’s Business” 
which focused on specific areas of learning.  The Digital 
and Information Manager was then able to track who had 
completed areas of learning.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor A Jackson 
regarding rolling out the idea of “Bob’s Business” “e”-
learning to Members, the Secretary to the Employer’s 
Side explained that the information was generic and that 
she would discuss the matter of extending Member 
training with the Scrutiny Officer and Head of Information, 
Parking and Customer Services. 
 
Assurances were sought that there was consistency with 
Members’ Data Policy and the revisions now proposed.  
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side was confident that 
there would be consistency between the policies but 
undertook to discuss the matter further with the Head of 
Information, Parking and Customer Services and ask for 
an email to be sent to the Panel. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report subject to 
confirmation that the revised policy was consistent with 
Members’ Data Policy. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that subject to confirmation that 
the revised policy, as now submitted, was consistent 
with the Members’ Data Policy, the Policy for 
Handling Personal Data be approved. 

 
 

2   SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE - FAMILY FRIENDLY 
POLICIES                                                                                  
          
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on changes to a new policy on Shared Parental Leave and 
Family Friendly policies which encompassed a number of 
changes to employment law effective from 5 April 2015.   

 

Page 6



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side reminded Members 
that the Human Resources Committee on 25 March 2015 
had asked that Officers review fostering arrangements in 
other Authorities and report back to Members.   
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the 
policy now submitted had been updated to include the 
rights of employees who fell within the “Foster to Adopt” 
Scheme and as such were entitled to Adoption Leave, 
Shared Parental Leave and Paternity Leave. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Shared Parental Leave - 
Family Friendly Policies, as now submitted be 
approved. 

 
3   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Fiona Brown (UNISON) and seconded by 
Councillor A Jackson that Andrew Stevenson (UNISON) be 
appointed as Chairman for the civic year 2015/16. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, Andrew 
Stevenson was appointed Chairman of the Local Joint Panel 
for the civic year 2015/16. 
 
It was moved by Councillor E Buckmaster and seconded by 
Councillor G Cutting that Councillor A Jackson be appointed 
Vice Chairman for the civic year 2015/16. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, Councillor A 
Jackson was appointed Vice Chairman of the Local Joint 
Panel for the civic year 2015/16. 
 

RESOLVED – that Andrew Stevenson (UNISON) and 
Councillor A Jackson be appointed Chairman and Vice 
Chairman respectively, for the civic year 2015/16. 

 
 

 

4   APOLOGIES   

Page 7



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor L 

Haysey and G McAndrew.  It was noted that Councillor G 
Cutting was substituting for Councillor G McAndrew. 
 

 

5   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 
March 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 2.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 8



 
  

 
 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL – 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE 
 

 ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2015 to 2019 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
Members are invited to consider the Organisational Development 
Strategy 2015 – 2019 as now submitted and to make a recommendation 
or not, to Human Resources Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:  
That: 
 
(A) the Organisational Development Strategy 2015 – 2019 be 

approved.  

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s People Strategy 2009 to 2012 provided a 

framework for the delivery of people management during that 
period. 

 
1.2 The People Strategy 2009 to 2012 was extended to 2014 to 

support the development of the organisational development 
programme called ‘Here to Help’.  It was agreed that the People 
Strategy would be reviewed following the outcomes of the 
organisational development programme. 
 

1.3 “Here to Help” commenced in January 2014 and is an ongoing 
organisational development programme, which allows employees 
to continually put forward their ideas, engage with managers and 
improve the overall way the council serves its residents.  

Agenda Item 5a

Page 9



 
  

 
1.4 The purpose of ‘Here to Help’ is celebrating what is good, sharing 

good practice, making things better and unlocking barriers to 
better working. It is about giving employees greater opportunity to 
think about how we can improve the way we work together to 
deliver a high quality customer experience every time.  
 

1.5 The Corporate Management Team in April 2015 approved the 
recommendation that the programme would be further developed 
in two streams.   

• Business Improvement lead: Head of Business Development.  
Developing our capacity and efficiency as an organisation by 
focusing on service improvement projects and increasing the 
performance of services delivered by East Herts Council.  

• Organisational Development lead: Head of HR and OD.  
Embedding our values and positive behaviours and how we 
work together to continually improve service delivery to 
customers.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The Organisational Development Strategy 2015 to 2019 has been 

developed to support and compliment the Council’s values and 
priorities; we are here to help, we work together to support each 
other and we aim high to make a difference. 

 
2.2 The Strategy has been developed in consultation with senior 

management, employees and Unison (See Essential Reference 
Paper B). 

 
2.3 The OD Strategy supports the 2016/17 integrated finance and 

business planning process to baseline skills and experience in 
each service area, predicting future needs and quantifying the 
gaps to get there.  Succession planning is a key vehicle in action 
planning to deliver the OD Strategy. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
None 
 

Page 10



 
  

 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of HR and OD  
 Ext 1635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Emma Freeman – Head of HR and OD  
 Ext 1635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use them and opportunities for everyone to 
contribute 

This priority focuses on delivering strong services and 
seeking to enhance the quality of life, health and 
wellbeing, particularly for those who are vulnerable. 

Consultation: SMG, Unison, Health and Safety, Equality, Health and 
Wellbeing and all employees have been consulted on the 
OD Strategy 

Legal: None 

Financial: The OD Strategy will be delivered within service budgets  
 
The OD Strategy supports the 2016/17 integrated finance 
and business planning process to baseline skills and 
experience in each service area, predicting future needs 
and quantifying the gaps to get there.  Succession 
planning is a key vehicle in action planning to deliver the 
OD Strategy. 
 

Human 
Resource: 

As detailed in the report 
 

Risk 
Management: 

As detai
[...]
development of the Council's service action plans, values and behaviours.  

The Here to Help programme is about celebrating what is good, sharing good 

practice, making things better and unlocking barriers.  It is about giving 

employees the opportunity to think about how we can improve the way we 

work together to deliver a high quality customer experience every time and 

how they can play their part in that. 

 

In developing the Organisational Development Strategy we listened to 

employees about the key people requirements for success in making the 

Council a great place to work and meeting the pressures for change.  We also 

looked at what our partners and peers were doing in Organisational 

development.  We of course looked at the experts from CIPD, PPMA, EELGA 

and various other networks in HR and OD. Employees gave us their views 

through the Here to Help programme, staff surveys, IiP review, pulse surveys, 

1-1’s with CMT, Heads of Service, UNISON, Here to Help Staff Forum and 

members of the Local Joint Panel and HR Committee.  This is what 

employees collectively told us: 

 

• Our goal is to embed the Council’s values and behaviours in everything 

we do. 

 

• Delivering excellent customer service is everyone’s business.  

 

Page 22



 

9 

 

• Ensuring our workforce has the skills, knowledge and commitment to 

deliver the services now and in the future.   

 

• We need to ensure our workforce reflects the diversity of the local 

community at all levels. That we get the most from our talent and 

source it from a diverse field. 

 

• We need to develop our leaders and managers as more effective 

people managers. 

 

• Embrace the digital wave, using the tools available to us to enhance 

the work we do and allow us to connect, learn and share.  

 

• We need to work with partners to achieve our ambitions, supporting 

employees to develop networks, peer groups, mentoring, coaching and 

sharing knowledge. 

 

• We need to em
[...]
 
      

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
Members are invited to consider the Professional Career and Vocational 
Study Policy and to make a recommendation or not, to Human 
Resources Committee. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:   
That: 
 

(A) the Professional Career and Vocational Study Policy be approved . 

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Professional Career & Vocational Study Policy was last 

updated in October 2008.    
 
1.2 In 2014 the corporate training budgets were reviewed to ensure 

all employees have equal access to training and development 
across the Council.   

 
 
 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 On the 28 October 2014 Corporate Management Team (CMT) 

agreed the Professional Training budget would be managed 
centrally by Human Resources as part of the Professional Career 
and Vocational Study Policy, to ensure the policy is consistently 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 35



 
  

implemented across the Council. 
 
2.2 The policy has been updated to reflect current practice and 

incorporate the revised budget allocations for 2015/16. 
 
2.3 The key change to the policy relates to the procedure for 

application.  Applications will now be received by Human 
Resources and considered by CMT for approval once a year.  
This is to ensure that all applications for sponsorship funding can 
be considered equally and fairly across the services. 

 
2.4 Human Resources will manage the professional training budget to 

ensure appropriate funding is available. 
 
2.5  The Professional Career & Vocational Study Policy supports the 

Organisational Development Strategy 2015 – 2018. 
 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The revised Professional Career & Vocational Study Policy is 

approved.  
 
4.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
4.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers - none 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of Human Resources and 

Organisation
[...]
o the full repayment of fees and 

expenses if an employee withdraws from a course, fails to sit/pass an exam 
without good reason or shows unsatisfactory progress. 

□ If I leave East Herts Council within the two years following the completion of 

the course I agree to repay my fees as per the Professional, Career and 
Vocational Study Policy. 

□ I am aware that if the Professional, Career, Vocational Funding Agreement is 

not signed, no fees or expenses related to the application will be paid. 

□ I agree that notification of withdrawal from the course, failure to sit/pass an 

exam or leaving the Council within two years of completion of a course must 
be given in writing to the Manager with a copy to Human Resources. 

□ If I leave I agree to tick the Training Fees box in the Recovery Information 

section, when completing the Leaver Notification form. 

□ I am responsible for the payment of exam and college year resits. 

 
 
Signed Employee:        Date: 
 
 
Signed Manager:        Date: 
 
 
Signed Head of Service:       Date: 
 
 
Signed Head of HR and OD:       Date 
 
 

 
A copy of this agreement must be sent to HR 

Page 50



 
  

 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL – 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE 
 

 SMOKE-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
Members are invited to consider the Smoke Free Workplace Policy and 
to make a recommendation or not, to Human Resources Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:  
That: 
 

(A) the revised Smoke-free Workplace Policy be approved. 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The revised Smoke-Free Workplace policy was considered at 

Local Joint Panel (LJP) on 11 March 2015.  The policy had been 
updated to support the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2013-18 and supported feedback received through managers and 
the Here to Help programme.  A number of key changes were 
proposed which effectively introduced a totally smoke free 
environment within the Council’s premises from 1 January 2016.   

 
1.2 At LJP, the Secretary to the Staff Side queried the enforceability 

of a total ban and how this might, from a wider perspective, create 
problems for managers.  The Secretary to the Staff side 
suggested that a more positive approach to encourage employees 
not to smoke was less adversarial and more supportive. 

 
1.3 The Chairman suggested that the matter be deferred to enable the 

Secretary to the Employer’s Side to: 
 

Agenda Item 5c

Page 51



 
  

• review the implications of a total no smoking ban; 

• consider ways in which smokers could be encouraged not to 
smoke; and 

• consider how the Council could influence service providers i.e. 
contractors in enforcing a total ban. 

 
1.4 Further work has been completed following the suggestions 

above. 
 
1.5 The implications of a total smoking ban have been reviewed.  

Reviewing a map showing the Council’s boundaries at the 
Wallfields site has revealed that a total smoking ban on the 
Council’s premises would mean that the nearest place that 
employees could go to smoke is on Pegs Lane.  If employees 
smoked here, they would be in full view of the Bentley House 
Nursing Care Home and any passing traffic (pedestrian and 
vehicles) on this busy route.  There would also be potential 
problems in disposing of cigarette butts here.  These would have 
reputational issues for the Council. 

 
1.6 A further implication of a total smoking ban at the Wallfields site is 

that employees are likely to take longer smoking breaks as they 
would have to walk further outside of the Council’s premises.  This 
would be a particular problem for front line employees where cover 
for those wishing to take a smoking break has to be provided. 

 
1.7 Further consideration has been given to how the Council could 

encourage smokers not to smoke.  In addition to the sources of 
information and advice already included in the policy, the Council 
could link in with National Initiatives such as No Smoking Day by 
displaying promotional leaflets and posters in its offices.  It could 
encourage smokers to support each other to quit and set 
themselves challenges.  It could also further promote Health and 
Wellbeing initiatives such as Step Jockey and the World Towers 
Challenge.     

 
1.8 When contractors visit any of the Council’s premises they are 

given a copy of the ‘Contractor’s Health and Safety Information’ 
document dated June 2014.  This document includes a paragraph 
which states that smoking is only permitted in the designated 
smoking areas.  There are no reported issues of contractors not 
following this procedure.   

 
1.9 Staff at the Buntingford depot, which is managed by Veolia, abide 

by Veolia’s health and safety procedures which includes the 

Page 52



 
  

stipulation that smoking is only permitted in the designated area. 
 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key Changes 
 
2.2 All references to employees not being able to smoke anywhere on 

the Council’s premises have been removed from the Policy 
however a sentence has been added that the Council is working 
towards a totally smoke-free environment by 1 January 2017.   

 
 Please see Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for the revised 
 Smoke-free Workplace Policy 
 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of HR and OD  
 Ext 1635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: Vicki David – HR Officer 
   Ext 1652 

Vicki.David@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use th
[...]
rs into an area of their home for work purposes. 

 
2.8 Employees are reminded that it is a criminal offence to smoke in 

smoke-free areas, with a fixed penalty of £50 or prosecution and a fine 
up to £200. 

 
 
3.0 Working towards a totally smoke-free environment 

 
3.1 Smoking is not permitted on the Council's premises, except in certain 

designated outside areas.  These are shown in Appendices A to D. 
 

3.2 The Council is working towards a totally smoke-free environment by 1 
January 2017.   

 
3.3 Smoking is not permitted in any Council owned work vehicle 

regardless of whether it is driven or used by a single employee. 
 

Smoking is not permitted in personally owned vehicles when carrying 
colleagues, and elected members.  

 
4.0 Responsibility of Employees 
 
4.1 Employees must only smoke in the designated areas identified in 

Appendices A to D. 
 
4.2 Employees must dispose of smoking materials responsibly and with 

consideration for the environment and non-smokers. 
 

4.3 Employees should take not more than one smoke break in the 
morning and one smoke break in the afternoon and should ensure that 
when they take a smoke break it does not affect the needs of the 
service.  Breaks that are longer than 10 minutes must be recorded on 
their flexi timesheets. 
 

4.4 Employees who are required to wear a uniform in public whilst 
undertaking the business of the Council (e.g. in public open spaces, 
interacting with or highly visible to the public) are prohibited from 
smoking whilst they are working.  They may however smoke in their 

Page 60



Page 5 of 10 
 

official breaks as long as they do so inconspicuously and cover up 
their East Herts logos. 

 
4.5 Employees who use electronic cigarettes or similar synthetic smoking 

substitutes or devices must also comply with paragraphs 4.1 to 4.6. 
 

4.6 Failure to comply with this policy may result in disciplinary action being 
taken under the Council’s Disciplinary Procedure. 
  

 
5.0 Responsibi

Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 
5 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 30 
SEPTEMBER 2015, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
   
  Councillors E Buckmaster, G McAndrew and 

G Cutting 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Andy Stevenson (Chairman), Ms F Brown 
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 

Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of Human 

Resources and 
Organisation 
Development 

 
 
6   ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT  STRATEGY 2015-

2019                                                                                           
            
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
setting out revisions to the Organisational Development 
Strategy for 2015 – 2019 which had been developed to 
support and complement the Council’s values and 
priorities. 
 
The report had been developed in consultation with 
senior management and UNISON. 
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
6 

Council had recently been awarded an Investor’s in 
People (IIP) Bronze Assessment and that the new 
Organisational Development Strategy would assist the 
Council in moving towards a Silver Assessment.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor E Buckmaster 
regarding staff who needed support in filling their roles, 
the Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the 
process was robust.  She explained how the PDR Stage 
One identified needs and that Stage Two ensured that 
there was a link between staff performance and learning 
and development.   
 
Councillor L Haysey welcomed the report adding that this 
was an integrated approach to ensure staff received 
professional support and in providing a work-life balance.  
In response to a further question concerning indicators 
for employees with disabilities, the Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side explained that indicators were set by 
Human Resources (HR) Committee following an annual 
review in terms of the District’s demographics and 
population changes.  Work was ongoing with the 
Diversity Team.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
explained that Corporate Management Team received 
reports concerning monitoring and performance and 
statistical information was submitted quarterly to HR 
Committee. 
 
Councillor G McAndrew welcomed the positive news in 
terms of PDR completions.   
 
The Panel Chairman stated that Unison had worked 
closely with Human Resources on this issue and was 
pleased to see that the Council had been awarded a 
Bronze Assessment and thanked the Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side for her work in the process.  He 
welcomed further discussions with HR on the move 
towards a Silver Assessment and HR’s aspirational 
intentions. 
 
The Panel recommended to Human Resources 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
7 

Committee, approval of the Organisational Development 
Strategy 2015 –2019. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Organisational 
Development Strategy 2015 – 2019, as now 
submitted, be approved. 

 
7   PROFESSIONAL CAREER  VOCATIONAL  STUDY POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
setting out a revised Professional Career and Vocational 
Study Policy.  The policy was last updated in October 
2008 and had been updated to reflect current practice and 
to incorporate revised budget allocations for 2015/16.  
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side summarised the key 
changes. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor G Cutting 
regarding what opportunities were available to staff, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side, by example, explained 
what professional courses could be undertaken adding 
that internally, the Council was also reviewing a 
management development programme leading to a 
qualification. 
 
Councillor L Haysey suggested that staff successes 
should be celebrated with recognition in some form.  This 
was supported.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
stated that this approach could be adopted corporately in 
terms of succession planning.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor E Buckmaster 
regarding employees who acted up in more senior 
positions, the Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained 
that such staff were remunerated.   
 
The Panel Chairman referred to his civil engineering 
qualifications studied over a six year period, made 
possible by the Professional Career Vocational Study 
Policy and thanked the Council for making this possible.   
 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
8 

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the revised Professional Career 
and Vocational Study Policy as submitted and that a 
corporate approach to recognise staff successes be 
developed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the Professional Career 
Vocational Study Policy, as now submitted, be 
approved; and 
 
(B) a corporate approach to recognise staff 
successes be developed.  

 
8   SMOKE-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
detailing a new Smoke Free Workplace Policy.  At the 
meeting on 11 March 2015, the Local Joint Panel 
requested that the issue be deferred, querying the 
enforceability of a total ban and how this might create 
problems for Managers.  As such it was suggested that a 
more positive approach to encourage employees not to 
smoke, was less adversarial and more supportive.   
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the 
policy had been amended to take into account the 
implications of a total no smoking ban; ways in which 
smokers could be encouraged not to smoke and how the 
Council could influence service providers, i.e. 
contractors, in enforcing a total ban.  She hoped that the 
Council could move to a totally smoke free environment 
within the Council’s premises from 1 January 2017. 
 
Councillor G Cutting acknowledged the difficulties faced 
by smokers and stop-smoking initiatives being put in 
place.  He expressed concern about those people visiting 
the Council premises and the use of e-cigarettes.  The 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that practical 
issues could be worked out with Customer Services in 
supporting the Health and Wellbeing agenda.  She 
confirmed that e-cigarettes would be treated in the policy 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
9 

in the same way as cigarettes.   
 
The Panel Chairman stated that Unison was involved in 
discussions about the proposed policy and still had 
reservations, e.g. the public visiting the Council’s offices, 
e-cigarettes (possibly being offered on prescription) and 
its enforceability of implementation (Manager or HR).  The 
Chairman commented that he could foresee a situation 
whereby smokers might feel they were being targeted as 
a problem compared to those taking coffee breaks.  He 
stated that the policy, as it stood, did not take into 
account possible changes in legislation with regard to e-
cigarettes.  The Chairman commented that Unison had 
asked for the report to be removed from the agenda but 
Corporate Management Team had requested that it go 
forward. 
 
In an effort to address Unison’s immediate concerns the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side suggested that the 
proposed policy be amended by the amendment of 
paragraph 4.3 (number of smoke breaks) and 5.2 
(recording smoke breaks); with the wording to be agreed 
with Unison and to reflect the current policy.  This was 
supported.  Paragraph 2.5 would also refer to e-cigarettes 
and legislative changes. 
 
Councillor E Buckmaster suggested that the 
recommendation also be amended to reflect a position 
that the Council was working to support a totally smoke-
free environment by 1 January 2017, which would give 
Officers an opportunity to address areas of concern.  This 
was supported. 
 
The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, that, subject to the amendment of paragraphs 
4.3 and 5.2 of the Policy, as now submitted, a move 
towards a totally smoke free environment by 1 January 
2017 be approved. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that subject to the amendment 
as now detailed, the Smoke-free Workplace Policy, 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
10 

and a move towards a totally smoke free 
environment by 1 January 2017 be approved.  

 
9   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor A 
Jackson.  It was noted that Councillor G Cutting was 
substituting for him. 
 

 

10   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
17 June 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 3.35 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


